

No. 21-1333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

GOOGLE LLC,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, AND DAPHNE KELLER AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Shilpi Agarwal
Nicole A. Ozer
Jacob A. Snow
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Daphne Keller
STANFORD CYBER POLICY
CENTER
Encina Hall
616 Jane Stanford Way #E016
Stanford, CA 94305

Jennifer Stisa Granick
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0758
jgranick@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Jennesa Calvo-Friedman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Section 230 Promotes Online Discourse and Empowers Platforms to Curate Content on Their Sites by Immunizing Them from Liability for Claims Arising from Third-Party Content Based on the Platforms' Decisions About Whether and How to Publish That Content.	6
II. Section 230(c)(1) Provides Immunity Only Where a Claim Seeks to Hold the Platform Liable for the Content of Others That It Has Published or Spoken.....	8
A. A “publisher” is one who communicates content to others.....	9
B. Section 230 immunity is limited, and leaves platforms otherwise accountable for legal obligations applicable to their own conduct.....	10

C.	Section 230 does not protect a platform from liability for publishing its own content or for content it helps to create or develop.....	12
III.	Section 230 Immunizes YouTube’s Recommendations of the Third-Party Content at Issue Here Because They Are Inextricable from Its Publication of That Content.....	14
A.	Organizing content is inextricably intertwined with publishing content online, and is protected where the gravamen of a claim rests on third-party content.....	15
B.	While some recommendations constitute the platform’s own content, neither recommending nor targeting content to particular users by itself eliminates immunity where the gravamen of the claim is third-party content.	18
IV.	If the Court Adopts Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of Section 230, It Will Undermine the Public’s Ability to Speak, Associate, and Access Information Freely on the Internet.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>City of Chicago v. Stubhub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Erie Insurance Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	9, 11, 13, 14, 18
<i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Henderson v. Source for Public Data, L.P.</i> , 53 F.4th 110 (4th Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10
<i>La Liberte v. Reid</i> , 966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020).....	13

<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017)	8
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	17, 25
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	7
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	10, 25

STATUTES

Communications Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230	2, 3, 5–22, 25
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. § 512	24, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daphne Keller, <i>Empirical Evidence of Over-Removal by Internet Companies Under Intermediary Liability Laws</i> , Center for Internet & Society (Feb. 8, 2021)	24
Jennifer M. Urban & Laura Quilter, <i>Efficient Process or 'Chilling Effects'? Takedown Notices Under Section 512 of the Digital Millennium Copyright Act</i> , 22 Santa Clara Computer & High Technology Law Journal 621 (2006).....	25

Maira Sutton,
*State Censorship by Copyright? Spanish
Firm Abuses DMCA to Silence Critics of
Ecuador’s Government*, EFF
(May 15, 2014) 24

W. Page Keeton et al.,
Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts
(5th ed. 1984) 10

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary
1837 (1981) 10
